OWNER’S MANUAL
RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

MODEL NUMBER 98107
SERIAL NUMBER

e S T
USER’S WEIGHT LIMITATION 250lbs.
ASSEMBLY

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARRANTY

smiwow DUAL ACTION |
PHOENIX  MINISTEPPER




limited warranty

LIMITED WARRANTY

|

Warranty Coverage: Phoenix Health and Fitness, Inc. ("Phoenix Health and Fiiness’] warrants fo
the original purchaser that each new product to be free from defects in workmanship and material, under normal
use and conditions.

Period of Coverage: The Warranty on this product runs for a period of NINETY (90) days from the date of
your purchase and includes all parts and materials.

It is recommended that the Original Receipt be kept with the product manual.

Remedy Provided by Phoenix Health and Fitness: Phoenix Health and Fitness will provide a replace-
ment part free of charge if a defect is found during the Warranty period. You must pay any charges for shipping
and handling outside of the Continental United States and for labor. You may select any reputable service center
to install any replacement part,

Parts repaired or replaced pursuant fo this Warranty shall be warranted for the unexpired portion of the Warranty
applying fo the original product. Any technical advice furnished before or after delivery in regard 1o the use or
application of Phoenix Health and Fitness products is furnished without charge and on the basis that it represents
Phoenix Health and Fitness' best judgment under the circumsiances but that the advice is used af your sole risk.
Procedure for Obtaining Your Remedy Under This Warranty: In the event you discover a defect in
this product, please phone our Customer Service Department at 1 (888) 535.8637 between the hours of

8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. (Pacific Standard Time|. You may order your free replacement part at that time, and
you may obtain assistance from our Customer Service professionals. Parts will be shipped to you within one hun-
dred eighty {180) days of your notification to our Customer Service Department of your Warranty claim. To help
us assist you, please have the following information ready:

e Model name or number from the cover of the manual:
* Serial number located on the frame of the unit; and
* The part description and the order number.

Limitations on Warranty: This Warranty does not apply fo you if you have purchased this product for
resale. This Warranty does not cover any problems, damages or failures that are caused by accident, improper
assembly, failure to observe cautionary labels on the product, failure to operate the product correctly, abuse or
freight damage. Phoenix Health and Fitness does not warrant against any damage or defects that may result
from repair or alterations made 1o the product by a repair facility.

This Warranty shall terminate if you sell or otherwise transfer this product. This Warranty does not apply to any
product shipped or handled outside of the United States. This Warranty does not apply if the product is used for
rental or commercial use.
Consequential and incidental damages are not recoverable under this Warranty.
(Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above
limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.)

THIS VWARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED
IN DURATION TO ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS WARRANTY. PHOENIX HEALTH AND
FITNESS IS NOT UABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY DEFECT
IN PARTS NOR FOR ANY BREACH OF EXPRESS OR IMPLED WARRANTIES. PHOENIX HEALTH AND FITNESS’
SOLE UABILTY UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS UMITED TO THE TERMS DESCRIBED IN THIS FORM.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER

RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.



IMPORTANT STEPS

Warning

Before using this product, please consult your per-
sonal physician for a complete physical examina-
fion. Frequent and strenuous exercise should be
approved by your doctor. If any discomfort should
result from your use of this proJucT, stop exercising
and consult your doctor. Proper Usage of this prod-
uct is essential. Please read your manual carefully
before exercising.

Please keep all children away from the equipment
during use and when equipment is unattended.

Always wear appropriate clothing, including athlet
ic shoes, when exercising. Do not wear loose
clothing that could become caught during exercis-

ing.

Make sure that all bolts and nuts are tightened
when equipment is in use. Periodic maintenance is
required on all exercise equipment to keep it in
good condifion.

Before beginning

How you begin your exercise program depends
on your physical condition. If you have been inac-
tive for several years, or are severely overweight,
you must start slowly and increase your time gradu-
ally, a few minutes per week.

Initially you may be able to exercise only for a few
minutes in your farget zone. However, your aero-
bic fitness will improve over the next six to eight
weeks. Don't be discouraged if it takes longer. If's
important fo work at your own pace. Ultimately,
you'll be able to exercise continuously for 30 min-
utes. And the better your aerobic fitness, the hard-
er you will have to work to stay in your farget
zone. But remember these essentials:

>Contact your physician before starting a workout
or fraining program. Have your doctor review your
fraining and diet programs to advise you of a
workout routine you should adopt.

>Begin your training program slowly with realistic
goals that have been set by you and your doctor.

>Supplement your program with some type of aer-
obic exercise such as walking, jogging, swim-
ming, dancing and/or bicycling.

>Monitor your pulse frequently. If you

do not have an electronic heart rate monitor, have
your physician show you the proper way to manu-
ally check your pulse by using your wrist or neck.
Establish your target heart rate based on your age
and condition.

>Drink plenty of fluids during the course of your
routine. You must replace the water content lost
from excessive exercising to avoid dehydration.
Avoid drinking large amounts of cold liquids.
Fluids should be at room temperature when con-
sumed.

The Surgeon General
has determined that lack
of physical activity is
detrimental to your health.




rcl.

= L . o __
¢) o — ™ — ™
g =2 R - R | 2 1
—0 o5 w22 S c8 o ,
NTH o = = 2 o ol |
Pyes 007 g &
{\.»cl.v_.lc 2 s O™ Q
DS —— O N 0.. O Q£
< 0. 30 |- £ H—C %
Wmnuv,/l\ EG B c 20 =
= (o e g — £
50 E3 T 3% Zaw . =3
L~ o5 — - Ko
S o (0] 5L = ac c -0
3 2VT 2882 QU AEM S
EL O _ o £ 0O g0 R = O
QoL Y CGB 5 = <2 2
Cmf..w L. =5 <8
o D o = [0} = —_—
0o Q¢ £03 £2%§5 T>
=65 0 unwe =0 AR
= 0 = () [SRA A= O & W
o) =) =k 2
) O 0O ke O 2
o 0 2o = 0 5 =0 5 o O O
£ £ 8 <<£3858 YnL

2

suodINysul Alquiasso

e O i@ A R O
g RS -




IMPORTANT STEPS

Operating Instructions

Before you exercise, adjust the
Tension Knob(19) to assure that both
Pedals(2) are in the proper position,
also make sure the Cable(23) is in
the valiey of the Pulley(22) as shown
in FIG 2.

Electronic Instructions

FUNCTIONAL BUTTONS:

Reset: To reset the Timer, Distance,
Count, and Calories to zero and to
restart.

Q
3
g
~¢
3
Q
2
‘
8
2
)
S

Select: To select or scan the differ-
ent functions.

FUNCTIONS:
1. Time: Displays the time in which
you have exercised.

2. Distance: Converts the number //—\
of steps into distance traveled (miles). P

3. Count: Displays the number of
steps performed during a workout
session.

O Ll | |

=
(=3
=
<

4. Total Count: Displays the total | ‘ | I |

TIME (OUNT | CALORIES
number of steps taken.
DISTANCE TOTAL COUNT

5. Calories: Displays the estimated
number of calories burned during a
workout session.

NOTE:

The power will automatically turn off

y MEE] Qj L ) SELECT
after 5 minutes without any move- s

\’I///"
ment on the machine.

. ELECTRONICS DIAGRAM




B

COMPARIS¢(ON CHART

A MAJORITY OF THE LISTED HARDWARE IS ALREADY IN PLACE

For your convenience, we have iden-
tified the hardware used in the
assembly of this product. This chart
is provided fo help you identify those
items that may be unfamiliar to vou
All of the hardware here is shown at

full size.

' NUMBER

NN — — — — s s OO NN D WON) —

NN NI RO N
NOURAWN—OOVONOULD™NWN—O

DESCRIPTION

Main Frame

Peddl

Right Pedal Arm

Left Pedal Arm

Foot Cap

Shock

Adjustment Knob
Arm Housing

10 x 32mm Washer
Grip

Upper Handlebar
Lower Handlebar
Center Handlebar
10 x 22mm Washer
Computer

Computer Holder
Computer Wire

M6 x 30mm Bolt
Tension Knob
Sensor

M4 x 12 Flat Head Screw

Pulle

Cob?/e

Metal Spacer
Plastic Spacer
Mounting Bracket
M8 x 48mm Bolt
M8 Nut

M8 x 12mm Socket Bolt

Bushin
RoundgEndcop
Bumper

MEmm Nut

M8 x 40mm Bolt

M8 x 66mm Carriage Bolt

M8Bmm Nut
Brake Pad

Pedal Screw

18
Bolt
M6 x 30mm
(4 pieces)

(

[

QUANTITY

ARDROARMNONPAN—————— =DM~ M L L PORNNRNNNNN D — — N —

33
Nut
Mbmm
(4 pieces)

ORDER NUMBER
0 7101

elelelelolele
NNNNNNN
O
Ne)

e u e BBy BT v e B R

il (R
NTNIN)
INQRTN

NINNINININN
PN — ——— L L
—O0VONOULAWN—O

/125
/126
/27
/1-28
71-29
/1-:30
/1-31
Zles?
/1233

clvlolololololololololololelolelele]

O
o et g
LI
O

071-37
07138

ST U R Sy Y W QU G| MY S Y WU QN U/ P U Y UL S R N g il ik il e ik

NOTE: #18 Bolt (4 pieces) and #33 Nut (4 pieces) are packed in the hardware kit.

i



i
A¥OI1OVd JHL A9 AIT9WISSV-34d NITd IAVH NMOHS S13Vd ANVW

, . .
| ubpibopspod




Should you have any questions,
please call our Customer Service Department,
Monday through Friday, 8:00am until 4:00pm
Pacific time (excluding holidays), at:
1.888.535.8637.

Please have the following information ready
before placing your call:

>Your name

>Your address

>Your telephone number
>Model number

>Parts order number
>Serial number

Many times product assembly questions can be
handled by our customer service personnel.
Please call us first if you are
having problems.

2
0]
g
a
o)
o)
Q
[
3
S
&
2
3
Pt
4
g
=

Any return of our products will require all of its
original contents, such as packing material, pack-
ing box, components, hardware, efc.

Please note that there is a weight limitation for this
oroduct. If you weigh more than
250lbs. it is not recommended
that you use this product. Serious
injury may occur if the user’s
weight exceeds the limit shown
here. This product is not intended to support
users whose weight exceeds this limit.

BEFORE BEGINNING

Gather your tools

Before starting the assembly of your unit, make
sure that you have gathered all the necessary tools
you may require to assemble the unit properly.
Having all of the necessary equipment at hand will
save time and make the assembly quick and has-
slefree.

Clear your work area

Make sure that you have cleared away a large
enough space to properly assemble the unit. Make
sure space is free from anything that may cause
injury during assembly. After the unit is fully assem-
bled, make sure there is a comfortable amount of
free area around the unit for unobstructed opera-
fion.

Invite a friend

Some of the assembly steps may require the help
of another individual. Invite a friend to help with
the assembly of your new exercise equipment. It is
not only safe, but fun!

Open the boxes

When you have completed the steps BEFORE
BEGINNING, you are now ready to open the
boxes of your new unit. Make sure to inventory all
of the parts that are included in the boxes. Check
the Hardware Comparison Chart for a full count of
the number of parts included for this product to be
assembled properly. If you are missing any parts,
please DO NOT TAKE THE UNIT BACK TO THE
RETAIL STORE. Instead, call our Customer Service
Department, Monday through Friday, 8:00am until
4:00pm, Pacific time (excluding holidays), at:
1.888.535.8637.

Make sure that you have the following information
ready before placing your call:

>Your name

>Your address

>Your telephone number
>Model number

>Parts order number
>Serial number




